
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
21 June 2023 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Adults and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country ICB 
Professor Farzad Amirabdollahian University of Wolverhampton 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council 
Councillor Chris Burden Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 

Education 
Ian Darch Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Chief Superintendent Richard 
Fisher 

Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police and 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together Independent 
Chair 

Marsha Foster Chief Executive, Black Country Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Sheila Gill Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Lynsey Kelly Head of Communities 
Jenny Lewington Deputy Director of City Housing 
Professor David Loughton CBE Chief Executive - Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS 

Trust 
Samantha Samuels Group Commander Operations North, West Midlands Fire 

Service 
Laura Thomas Third Sector Partnership 
Siân Thomas OneWolverhampton Representative 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070  email:Shelley.Humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 

mailto:Shelley.Humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Notification of substitute members  
  
3 Declarations of interest  
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

  
5 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.] 

  
6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 [To receive the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024.] 

  
 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION- PART 2 

  
7 Wolverhampton Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023- 2028 (Pages 

17 - 56) 
 [To approve the Wolverhampton Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023- 

2028.] 
  

8 Development of the Wolverhampton Integrated Commissioning Committee 
(Pages 57 - 64) 

 [To receive the Terms of Reference for the Wolverhampton Integrated 
Commissioning Committee.] 
  

9 Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme (Pages 65 - 80) 
 [To receive a presentation providing an overview of the Start for Life Offer.] 

  
10 Physical Inactivity Needs Assessment  
 [To receive a presentation outlining the outcomes from the Physical Inactivity 

Needs Assessment.] 
  

11 Adult Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update (Pages 81 - 
152) 

 [To receive an overview of the findings of the Adult Mental Health Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment.] 
  

12 Other Urgent Business  
 [To consider any items of business by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified) that in the opinion of the Chair are matters of urgency.] 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

  
 

  

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Minutes - 26 April 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Together 

 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Adults and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country ICB 
Professor Farzad Amirabdollahian University of Wolverhampton 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Laura Brookes Black Country Healthcare Partnership Foundation Trust 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher West Midlands Police 
Sheila Gill Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Lynsey Kelly v Head of Communities (Public Health) 
Councillor Linda Leach v Cabinet Member for Adults 
Professor David Loughton CBE v Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Councillor Wendy Thompson v Opposition Leader 
Julie Winpenny West Midlands Fire Service 
 
In Attendance 

 

Dr Jamie Annakin Principal Public Health Specialist 
Madeleine Freewood Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Chief Superintendent Kim Madill West Midlands Police 
Dr Kate Warren Consultant in Public Health 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Brookfield, Councillor Beverley 
Momenabadi, Marsha Foster, Becky Wilkinson and Group Commander Samantha 
Samuels. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Laura Brookes attended for Marsha Foster, Julie Winpenny attended for Group 
Commander Samantha Samuels and Madeleine Freewood attended in person for 
Lynsey Kelly.  

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
 
Stephen Dodd attended remotely for Ian Darch. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 – 2024 and highlighted future 
agenda items. 
  
Board members were invited to suggest items for presentation at future meetings by 
contacting either the Chair, Madeleine Freewood or Democratic Services. 
  
Paul Tulley, Black Country ICB reported that engagement was ongoing for the ICB’s 
draft Joint Forward Plan however the next full Board meeting of Health and 
Wellbeing Together was scheduled for after the NHS submission deadline. It was 
therefore proposed that Board members would be contacted shortly for feedback on 
the ICB Joint Forward Plan. 
  
It was suggested than an item be explored around how Health and Wellbeing 
Together fitted around the NHS in terms of placed-based arrangements. 
  
Sheila Gill, Healthwatch Wolverhampton offered a reminder that the Healthwatch 
Annual Report was in the pipeline to be scheduled when ready.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 – 2024 be noted 
and requested items scheduled. 

 
7 Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: RWT Health Inequalities Steering 

Group Update 
Dr Kate Warren, Consultant in Public Health delivered the presentation for the Health 
Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust Health 
Inequalities Steering Group Update. The presentation outlined the work and aims of 
the group to identify and address health inequalities and barriers to accessing 
healthcare within the City.  
  
A special mention was made of the Learning Disability Nurses team and the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Midwife for their work to provide support to vulnerable 
groups who would otherwise struggle to access the healthcare they needed. 
  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

It was highlighted that many residents, particularly ethnic groups or generally 
younger groups, were at risk of not attending appointments (known as DNA or ‘did 
not attend’). A scheme for identifying and removing possible barriers preventing 
people from attending was being piloted within the ophthalmology service and it was 
proposed that outcomes from this be provided to Health and Wellbeing Together 
once available.  
  
It was acknowledged that it had been a number of years since Consultant in Public 
Health, Dr Kate Warren had begun working closely with the Royal Wolverhampton 
NHS Trust (RWT) and that the partnership had been successful; thanks were 
extended to John Denley, Director of Public Health for the support of his team. 
Thanks were reciprocated for the partnership work of the RWT, as well as initiatives 
introduced by Professor David Loughton CBE to support RWT staff in response to 
the ongoing cost of living crisis.  
  
In response to a query around Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust Board meetings, it 
was confirmed that meetings were accessible to the public and public questions were 
welcomed. Meetings were still being held remotely but discussions were ongoing on 
how to return to face to face, hopefully for the June 2023 meeting.   
  
Resolved: 

1. That the Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: RWT Health Inequalities 
Steering Group Update be received.  

2.    That an update on the progress of the Ophthalmology pilot scheme for 
addressing appointment non-attendance be scheduled on the Health and 
Wellbeing Together Forward Plan. 

 
8 Draft Proposal for the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 

Dr Jamie Annakin, Principal Public Health Specialist delivered the presentation 
outlining the Dra
[...]
e 2023 
 
07 June 2023 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Together is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the Wolverhampton Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023 - 2028. 
2. Endorse the proposal to hold a Board development session to support strategy 

implementation. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 7



[This report is PUBLIC  
- NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To present Health and Wellbeing Together with the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2023-2028 for approval.  This will set the strategic direction for the Board over 
the next five years. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Health and Wellbeing Together is the forum where key leaders from the health, care and 
wider system come together to work collectively to reduce health inequalities, support the 
development of improved and joined up health and social care services and set the 
strategic direction to improve the health and wellbeing of the local population. It is the 
name given to the City of Wolverhampton Health and Wellbeing Board, a statutory board 
established under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

2.2 The Board is responsible for publishing a Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JLHWS), which sets out the priorities for improving the health and wellbeing of the local 
population and how identified needs in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and other 
needs assessments will be addressed. 

3.0 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028 

3.1 The JLHWS for 2023-2028 is a partnership strategy. Public consultation through a range 
of activities including the City Lifestyle Survey, Health Related Behaviour Survey, Safety 
of Women and Girls Survey, and Mental Health and Wellbeing Survey, alongside local 
intelligence and other community data and feedback has helped shape and define the 
priority areas in the strategy. These are starting and growing well, reducing addiction 
harm and getting Wolverhampton moving. The Board’s ro
[...]
es-improvement-programme/core20plus5/core20plus5-cyp/  
http://www.england.nhs.uk/about/equality/equality-hub/national-healthcare-inequalities-improvement-programme/core20plus5 
https://insight.wolverhampton.gov.uk/Help/JSNA 


W
C

C
 1

65
9 

09
/2

1

You can get this information in large print, braille,  
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155

wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155 
 WolverhamptonToday    Wolverhampton_Today    @WolvesCouncil 

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square,  

Wolverhampton  WV1 1SH

P
age 56



[This report is PUBLIC  
- NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

 
  

 

 
Health and Wellbeing Together  
21 June 2023 
 

  
Report title Development of the Wolverhampton Integrated 

Commissioning Committee 
  

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal  
Adults and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Services 

Originating service Adult Services  

Accountable employee Madeleine 
Freewood  
Email 

Partnership and Governance Lead 
 
madeleine.freewood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

System Development Committee 18 May 2023 
 

 
 

Recommendations for action: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Together Board is recommended to: 

 
1. Receive the Terms of Reference for the Wolverhampton Integrated Commissioning 

Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 57

Agenda Item No: 8



[This report is PUBLIC  
- NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED.] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 Health and Wellbeing Together is asked to note the development of an Integrated 
Commissioning Committee for the City, including the Integrated Commissioning 
Committee’s Terms of Reference (Appendix 1). 

1.2 The Integrated Commissioning Committee will have joint accountability to the Black 
Country Integrated Care Board, the City of Wolverhampton Council and 
Wolverhampton’s Health and Wellbeing Together Board to monitor performance against 
agreed strategies and mandates. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Health and Wellbeing Together is the forum where key leaders from the health, care and 
wider system come together to work collectively to reduce health inequalities, support the 
development of improved and joined up health and social care services and set the 
strategic direction to improve the health and wellbeing of the local population. It is the 
name given to the City of Wolverhampton’s Health and Wellbeing Board, a statutory 
board established under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

2.2 Health and Wellbeing Together has a responsibility to promote the integration of health 
and social care services through the coordination of joint commissioning to meet local 
need in line with section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006.  This includes 
oversight of the Better Card Fund. 

2.3 The development of the Wolverhampton Integrated Commissioning Committee will 
support the development of strategies and integration between health and care services, 
the Black Country Integrated Care Board and the City of Wolverhampton Council.  The 
Committee will also act as a forum for joint high-level strategic discussions for the 
development of commissioning activity that remains the formal responsibility of the 
individual partners to support collective approaches to tackling inequalities, and meeting 
needs across the borough.  

3.0 Integrated Commissioning Committee and Health and Wellbeing Together 
governance relationship 

3.1 The work of the Integrated Commissioning Committee will act to support and develop 
integrated commissioning intentions to progress shared priorities including those outlined 
in the Health and Wellbeing Together Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-
2028.  

3.2 The Committee will have responsibility for overseeing operational commissioning activity, 
including managing pooled budgets established under Section 75 arrangements 
(including the Better Care Fund).  It will update the Health and
[...]
ship 
Agreements the following services have started to be provided; Antenatal/Postnatal Care & Support, New Birth 
Registrations, Infant Feeding, Child Development Clinics & Support, Perinatal Mental Health Support, Stay & Play 
Sessions, Parenting Programmes.

Additionally, Housing Services, Benefits & Welfare Rights Advice, Positive Activities, Targeted and Specialist Support, 
Domestic Abuse Support, Adult Education, Financial Wellbeing Services, Young Carer Support and Child Protection 
Case Conferences will be part of an enhanced offer.

Revised opening hours and the development of outreach sites and a virtual offer will increase access and availability 
outside of traditional delivery patterns and bring the voluntary sector in as equal partners.

All 8 family hubs will be operational by end of July 2023

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 69



P
age 70



Branding

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 71



Family Hubs Delivery

Locality Partnership Boards have been established consisting of senior representatives from all local partners – both 
statutory and the voluntary and community sector (VCS) and will identify priorities for the communities underpinned 
by locality JSNA and intelligence, develop the local offer and evaluate the impact of early help services on outcomes 
for children and young people.

Integrated Leadership Teams (ILT) are being developed consisting of operational managers from all key local partner 
agencies working with families and will operate each of the hubs with the aim of streamlining and developing joint 
plans and evidence-based practice in response to their understanding of local need.

Forums for each family hub have been developed where parents and carers, young people and other community 
members provide feedback on design and development of services to help improve their lives and their community. 
Parents and carers will be an integral part of each ILT.

An Organisational Development Lead is working across the partnership to coordinate
[...]
 
family

006 Strengthened relationships within families and 
between them and professionals

Family & workforce surveys to 
demonstrate experience

Analysis of data collected through 
family surveys

P
age 78



Performance Monitoring

There will be three elements of reporting:  

• programme delivery returns 

• financial returns 

• management information  

Taken together, these reporting expectations will provide us with the data 

we need to: 

• monitor programme delivery 

• develop the evidence base 

• understand what good delivery looks like 

• identify areas where additional support is required  

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Title: Adult Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update Date: 5 June 2023 
                                              
Prepared by:  Jamie Annakin – Principal Public Health Specialist 
 Nicola Palin – Senior Public Health Specialist        
 
Intended Audience:  
 

 
1.0  Aims 

 
1.1  To provide Health and Wellbeing Together with an update on the findings of the 

Wolverhampton Adult Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 

1.2  To outline Adult Mental Health JSNA recommendations and areas of priority focus to 
improve adult mental health and wellbeing in Wolverhampton, as well as next steps in 
relation to work required to inform activities to address priority areas. 

 
2.0      Background: Mental Health Policy Context 

 
2.1      The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) will be publishing a Major Conditions 

Strategy and a separate Suicide Prevention Strategy 2023-2024. There will no longer be a 
standalone mental health strategy as in previous years as mental health will form part of the 
new ‘Major Conditions Strategy’ alongside diseases such as cancers; cardiovascular 
disease (including stroke and diabetes); chronic respiratory diseases; dementia; and 
musculoskeletal conditions. The Wolverhampton Joint Public Mental Health and
[...]
F members to strengthen existing forum governance 
arrangements, chairing, ways of working and relations between partner organisations. 
These facilitated activities will enable the MHSF member organisations to galvanise 
collective momentum in making an impactful contribution towards ideas for addressing local 
mental health priorities.  

 
8.0     Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health  
 
8.1 Health and Wellbeing Together has committed to becoming a Prevention Concordat 

signatory and developing a cross sector action plan to facilitate local action to prevent 
mental health problems and promote good mental health and wellbeing. Completion of 
various Mental Health JSNAs will support Concordat application and provide an overarching 
framework for approaches to improve mental health and wellbeing within Wolverhampton.  

Page 85



6 
 

 
9.0     Mental Health Strategy for Wolverhampton 
 
9.1      DHSC intends to publish an interim report on the major conditions strategy in the summer of 

2023 including outcomes following consultation on the Mental health and wellbeing plan: 
discussion paper and call for evidence - results - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). This will provide 
an indication for the new national framework to improve population mental health and 
wellbeing and will underpin the knowledge realised by the Adult Mental Health JSNA to 
inform local strategy development. 

 
10.0 Recommendations 
 
10.1 That Health and Wellbeing Together note the Adult Mental Health JSNA findings and future 

areas of priority focus. 
 
10.2 That Health and Wellbeing Together note the proposals to work with local partner 

organisations, including statutory and voluntary sector groups, to determine activities and 
interventions required to address priority areas for mental health identified by the Adult 
Mental Health JSNA.  

 
11.0  Appendices 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Wolverhampton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: Adult Mental Health 

Needs Assessment 2023. 

Page 86

htt
[...]
.nice.org.uk/Guidance/CG161
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/identifying-assessing-carer-hlth-wellbeing.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/identifying-assessing-carer-hlth-wellbeing.pdf
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-02/Our%20Commitment%20to%20All%20Age%20Carers%202022.pdf
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-02/Our%20Commitment%20to%20All%20Age%20Carers%202022.pdf
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng222
https://www.mentalhealth.org.uk/explore-mental-health/publications/better-mental-health-for-all
https://www.mentalhealth.org.uk/explore-mental-health/publications/better-mental-health-for-all
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/qs50
https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.f2716


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024
	7 Wolverhampton Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023- 2028
	WolverhamptonJointLocalHealthandWellbeingStrategy20232028

	8 Development of the Wolverhampton Integrated Commissioning Committee
	Appendix 1 - Development of the Wolverhampton Integrated Commissioning Committee_v1
	1. Introduction and purpose
	2. Remit, duties, and responsibilities
	3 Membership & Voting Arrangements
	4. Delegated authority
	5. Designated Officer
	6. Quorum
	7. Frequency and structure
	8. Governance
	9. Risk management
	10. Managing conflicts of interest
	11. Review
	12. Confidentiality


	9 Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme
	11 Adult Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update
	Appendix 1 - Adult Mental Health Needs Assessment 2023






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Minutes - 21 June 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Together 

 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Adults and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Black Country ICB 
Ian Darch Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Sally Evans Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher Representing West Midlands Police and Wolverhampton 

Safeguarding Together 
Marsha Foster Black Country Healthcare Partnership Foundation Trust 
Lynsey Kellyv Head of Communities  
Jenny Lewington Deputy Director of City Housing 
Stacey Lewis Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Laura Thomas Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise Alliance 
Siân Thomas OneWolverhampton Representative 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
  
In Attendance 
 

 

Dr Jamie Annakin Principal Public Health Specialist 
Madeleine Freewood Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead 
Alison Hinds Deputy Director Social Care 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Nicola Palin Senior Public Health Specialist 
Hettie Pigott Senior Public Health Specialist 
Councillor Susan Roberts Chair of Health Scrutiny Panel 
Richard Welch Head of Partnerships (Public Health) 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Professor Farzad Amirabdollahian; Emma Bennett; 
The Leader, Cllr Ian Brookfield and Professor David Loughton CBE. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Sally Evans attended in person for Professor David Loughton CBE. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
4 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of 26 April 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023-2024 and outlined future 
agenda items and items to be scheduled. 
  
Members were invited to suggest items for presentation at future meetings by 
contacting either the Chair, Madeleine Freewood or Democratic Services. 
  
Resolved: 

That the items on the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023-
2024 be noted. 

 
7 Wolverhampton Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023- 2028 

Madeleine Freewood, Partnership and Governance Lead presented the 
Wolverhampton Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023 – 2028 report and 
highlighted key points and milestones. The report sought the Board’s approval for the 
refreshed Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028 attached at 
Appendix 1, which had been developed to set the strategic direction for the Board 
over the next five years. 
  
The agreed priorities were detailed as well as the themes, outcomes and delivery 
leads for each. It was also proposed that the next full Board meeting be dedicated to 
a closed development session to support the implementation of the Strategy.  
  
Board members commended the strategy and agreed that the priorities, particularly 
around addressing inequalities, were sound and aligned with those of their respective 
organisations and Council service areas. It was acknowledged that this was an 
opportunity to use the partnership to enact change and make a difference. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That Health and wellbeing Together approve the Wolverhampton Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023 - 2028. 

2.    That the proposal to hold a Board development session to support strategy 
implementation be endorsed. 

 
8 Development of the Wolverhampton Integrated Commissioning Committee 

Paul Tulley, Black Country ICB and Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Social 
Services jointly presented the Development of the Wolverhampton Integrated 
Commissioning Committee report and highlighted key points. The report detailed the 
development of an Integrated Commissioning Committee for the City, including the 
Integrated Commissioning Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
  
It was reported that the work of the Integrated Commissioning Committee would act 
to support, develop and streamline integrated commissioning intentions to progress 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

shared priorities including those outlined in the Health and Wellbeing Together Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023 - 2028. 
  
The Chair welcomed the new development and noted that the inclusion of the Better 
Care Fund was positive.   
  
Resolved: 

That the Terms of Reference for the Wolverhampton Integrated 
Commissioning Committee be received. 

 
9 Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme 

Alison Hinds, Deputy Director for Social Care delivered the Family Hubs and Start for 
Life Programme presentation. The presentation provided an overview of the project’s 
aims, governance, financials and plans for delivery. It was noted that the programme 
was designed to provide support in communities to parents and carers to ensure the 
best start in life for their babies and children and improving health and education 
outcomes for all.   
  
It was reported that there would be eight family hubs based around the City which 
would all be in operation by the end of July 2023. The Hubs would deliver a range of 
services specifically to support the 1001 Days pathway such as Antenatal/Postnatal 
Care and Support; New Birth Registrations; Infant Feeding; Child Development 
Clinics and Support; Perinatal Mental Health Support; Stay and Play Sessions, and 
Parenting Programmes.  
  
In addition, access to other services such as Housing Services, Domestic Abuse 
Support, Financial Wellbeing and more was available as part of an enhanced offer. 
Revised opening hours and a virtual offer were also planned to increase access 
opportunities. 
  
The programme was commended for improving accessibility and its wide-ranging 
scope in provision.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme overview be received. 
  
 

10 Physical Inactivity Needs Assessment 
Richard Welch, Head of Partnerships (Public Health) and Hettie Pigott, Senior Public 
Health Specialist jointly delivered the Physical Inactivity Needs Assessment 
presentation which provided an update on the work undertaken to address physical 
inactivity in the City.  
  
This included research carried out to understand levels of physical inactivity in the 
City, the creation of task and finish groups with associated action plans, key 
successes and next steps.  
  
Health and Wellbeing Together partners agreed to support and engage with the 
Physical Inactivity needs assessment consultation. 

  
The work was commended by the Chair who also commented on how the needs 
assessment identified opportunities for residents across the City to become more 
active and to remove barriers for them to do so. It was added that this undertaking 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

was not just about addressing physical health and obesity issues as increased 
physical activity had many mental health benefits as well. 
  
It was acknowledged that the increased sign-up for the leisure centres was a huge 
positive. A query was raised around opening school sports facilities to the public 
however it was noted that this may be a decision for the individual schools to make, 
particularly in the case of independent schools.  
  
In response to a query around addressing physical inactivity for care home residents, 
it was confirmed that an ICB funded Active Care Home project was currently 
underway.  
  
Resolved: 

That Health and Wellbeing Together agree to support and engage with the 
Physical Inactivity needs assessment consultation. 
  

 
11 Adult Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update 

Dr Jamie Annakin, Principal Public Health Specialist and Nicola Palin, Senior Public 
Health Specialist jointly presented the Adult Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) Update which included the outcome report for the 
Wolverhampton JSNA for Adult Mental Health 2023 itself as Appendix 1.  
  
The briefing note summarised the findings gathered from the Wolverhampton Adult 
Mental Health JSNA and reported on how it had identified key priority areas of focus 
and informed plans to improve adult mental health and wellbeing in Wolverhampton 
going forward. 
  
In response to a query around how the City’s statistics compared nationally, it was 
noted that Wolverhampton was similar to the national picture in terms of self-reported 
low levels of happiness, feeling life is worthwhile and life satisfaction, as well as high 
anxiety. 
  
Marsha Foster, Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust commented that the 
statistics of premature mortality levels in people with serious mental health illness in 
the City was concerning. It was noted that disappointment had been felt among the 
mental health community around recent notifications that mental health would no 
longer have its own national strategy but would however feature as part of a Major 
Conditions Strategy due for release later in the year. 
  
It was considered that mental health was a complex matter although it was important 
to work together in partnership to exert influence over the factors that could be 
controlled.  
  
It was recognised that depression appeared to be an escalating issue nationally and 
that promoting the understanding that mental illness can affect anyone and everyone 
at some point in their lives was key. The Board engaged in discussion during which 
factors such as social isolation, maintaining a positive work / life balance, lack of time 
for oneself, poverty and deprivation were acknowledged as contributors affecting 
mental health and wellbeing.  
  
In response to a query around whether the voluntary sector was included as a key 
stakeholder, it was noted that the Wolverhampton Mental Health Stakeholder Forum 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

and Wolverhampton Suicide Prevention Stakeholder Forums had been included in 
engagement and consultation exercises as part of the needs assessment task and 
finish group. The Mental Health JSNA will clearly reflect this.  
  
The work undertaken was commended, particularly around inclusion, diversity and 
how to address the issue collectively.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That Health and Wellbeing Together note the Adult Mental Health JSNA 
findings and future areas of priority focus. 

2.    That Health and Wellbeing Together note the proposals to work with local 
partner organisations, including statutory and voluntary sector groups, to 
determine activities and interventions required to address priority areas for 
mental health identified by the Adult Mental Health JSNA. 

 
12 Other Urgent Business 

John Denley, Director of Public Health provided a verbal update on Professor Chris 
Whitty’s visit to Wolverhampton the previous week. It was reported that the visit 
included a tour of the Better Health: Rewards scheme, Mander Health Hub, the One 
Wolverhampton place-based partnership and to see health checks being undertaken 
at Central Library. The Chief Medical Officer fed back that he was pleased to see the 
partnership working taking place across the City to improve residents’ health and 
wellbeing and would take examples back to central government. Thanks were 
extended to all who had participated in the visit. 
  
The Chair noted that Ian Darch of Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action 
would be retiring from the end of August 2023 and took the opportunity to express 
thanks on behalf of the Board for his contributions to Health and Wellbeing Together 
and the community over the years. 
  


